507569931 10/28/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7616820 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID P. MIESS	09/04/2018
GREGORY PREVOST	09/10/2018
MICHAEL V. WILLIAMS	09/10/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XR DOWNHOLE LLC	
Street Address:	6702 BOURGEOIS RD.	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77066	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	17959738		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)676-7879

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 17132633010

Email: docket@amatongmccoy.com
Correspondent Name: AMATONG MCCOY LLC

Address Line 1: 801 CONGRESS AVE., SUITE 215

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	XRD-1002US3-C		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL S. MCCOY		
SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. McCoy/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2022		

Total Attachments: 5

source:	=XRD_1002US0	_Exec_Assign	_Invent_XR	_Downhole_LLC#page1.tif
source	=XRD_1002US0	_Exec_Assign	_Invent_XR	_Downhole_LLC#page2.tif
source	=XRD_1002US0	_Exec_Assign	_Invent_XR	_Downhole_LLC#page3.tif
source	=XRD_1002US0	_Exec_Assign	_Invent_XR	_Downhole_LLC#page4.tif

PATENT 507569931 REEL: 061583 FRAME: 0692

 $source = XRD_1002US0_Exec_Assign_Invent_XR_Downhole_LLC\#page5.tif$

PATENT REEL: 061583 FRAME: 0693

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

WHEREAS, We, David P. Miess, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 30835 Imperial Walk Lane, Spring, Texas 77386; Gregory Prevost, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 4623 Bridgestone Path Drive, Spring, Texas 77388; and Michael V. Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 8458 Coral Cove Pass Ln., Conroe, Texas 77304; (hereinafter the "Assignors"), are the inventors and owners of a certain new and useful invention (hereinafter "Invention") and improvement entitled "Cam Follower With Polycrystalline Diamond Engagement Element," as set forth in U.S. Application for Letters of Patent of the United States, already filed on July 30, 2018, as U.S. Application No. 16/049,588 ("Utility Application").

WHEREAS, XR Downhole, LLC, a limited liability company, organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas having its principal place of business at 6702 Bourgeois Rd., Houston, Texas 77066 (hereinafter "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to any United States or corresponding foreign, international, or regional application (included any PCT International Application and any Regional Applications such as an EPO Patent Application) claiming or applied for (now or in the future) the Invention and any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor and thereon (to the extent any such right, title, and interest have not been previously acquired).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to

(a) said Invention and improvements entitled "Cam Follower With Polycrystalline Diamond Engagement Element" and worldwide rights therein;

1 of 5

(b) said Utility Application;

(c) any United States or corresponding foreign, regional (including any patent application

filed with the European Patent Office) or international patent application claiming or

applied for (now or in the future) the Inventions, or claiming priority to, or the benefit of

the filing date of, (now or in the future) the Invention or any corresponding U.S., foreign,

regional, or international application (including any PCT applications) related and

directed to the Inventions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part

and substitutions thereof; and

(d) any and all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on or for said

Invention or from or upon any of the above-identified applications ((a) - (c)) including all

reissues, reexaminations, renewals, divisions, continuations, and extensions thereof, for

the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, regional and

international patent offices, including the right to file applications for Letters Patent on

said Inventions, and any of the aforementioned applications (in (a) - (c)) in any and all

foreign countries and any other patent office, and every priority right atht is or may be

predicted upon or arise from said Inventions or said aforementioned application, and the

right to sue for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its

assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by me, had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND for the same consideration, each Assignor hereby represents and warrants to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution

and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen

to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are

the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said

Invention and said application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are

unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full-right and lawful authority to sell

and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 061583 FRAME: 0695

XRD-1002US0

AND for the same consideration, each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to

and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will

sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required

to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters

Patent and applications for Letter Patent for said Invention, without charge to Assignee,

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or

counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any

proceeding in connection with said Invention, or any proceeding in connection with any

Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said Invention in any country or

patent office, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and

desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for

Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be

obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to

issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said Invention

and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this

Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to

comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation

of this document:

AMATONG MCCOY LLC

Alberto Q. Amatong, Jr.

U.S.P.T.O. Registration No.: 41,580

Michael S. McCoy

U.S.P.T.O. Registration No.: 46,913

Jason A. Walls

U.S.P.T.O. Registration No.: 64,012

3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 061583 FRAME: 0696 **AND** Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

4 of 5

ASSIGNORS:

David P. Miess

Date: 9/4/18

Gregory Prevost

Date: 9/10/2018

Michael V. Williams

Date: 9-10-2018

AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

XR DOWNHOLE, LLC

6702 Bourgeois Rd. Houston, Texas 77066

By: dward (Sats
Printed Name: Edward C. Spate
Title: Mayaging Director

Date: 9412